including recognising additional expected credit losses in respect of financial assets (in terms of the group's policy), and impairments
on other intangible assets and goodwill, the monetary assets on which the opening balance restatement at 1 January 2020 was based,
were understated. As a result, the initial application of the IAS 29 opening balance adjustment of negative R123 million reported in the
2020 annual financial statements' SOCE should have been positive R92 million attributable to the shareholders. This resulted in an
increase in FCTR of R215 million and a corresponding decrease in profit for the year ended 31 December 2020 from R646 million to
R431 million, with a consequential impact on earnings per share and headline earnings per share.

The error had no impact on net asset value or any of the group’s other key performance indicators as hyperinflation accounting is
regarded as a technical accounting requirement. Please see below impact on the 2020 annual financial statements:

At 31 December 2020

Statement of financial position

Previously
reported
R million

Restatement
R million

Restated
R million

Capital and reserves attributable to the company's equity holders

Other reserves  (196)  215  19

Distributable reserves  9 976  (215)  9 761

Net impact  9 780 –  9 780

32

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

15. CHANGES IN PRESENTATION (continued)
15.2 Hyperinflation accounting error in SAN JV's equity-accounted earnings (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2020

Statement of comprehensive income

Previously
reported
R million

Restatement
R million

Restated
R million

Results of operating activities 1 945  –  1 945
Finance costs (318)  –  (318)

Net loss from associates and joint ventures (595)  (215)  (810)

Impairment of associates and joint ventures (15)  –  (15)

Income tax recovered from cell owners and structured insurance products 429  –  429

Profit before tax 1 446 (215) 1 231
Total tax expense (800)  –  (800)

Profit for the year 646 (215) 431

Other comprehensive income, net of tax

Share of associates' currency translation differences 209  215 424

Total comprehensive income for the year 855  –  855

Profit attributable to:
– equity holders of the company 542  (215)  327

– non-controlling interest 104  –  104

646 (215) 431

For the year ended 31 December 2020

Earnings attributable to equity holders

Previously
reported

Cents
Restatement

Cents
Restated

Cents
Basic earnings per share  491  (195)  296

Diluted earnings per share  489  (194)  295

Headline earnings per share  1 100  (195)  905

Diluted headline earnings per share  1 094  (194)  900

As previously reported Restatement Restated
Attributable to equity holders

of the company
Attributable to equity holders

of the company
Attributable to equity holders

of the company
Statement of
Changes in Equity

GROUP

Other
reserves
R million

Distributable
 reserves
R million

Total
R million

Other
reserves
R million

Distributable
 reserves
R million

Total
R million

Other
reserves
R million

Distributable
 reserves
R million

Total
R million

Profit for the year  –  542  542  –  (215)  (215)  –  327  327

Other comprehensive
income

Share of associates'
currency translation
differences  209  –  209  215  –  215  424  –  424

Net impact  209  542  751  215  (215)  –  424  327  751

The restatement above has no impact on the comparative statement of comprehensive income (30 June 2020), and no impact on the
statement of financial position at 1 January 2020.

The additional information on Santam's share of SAN JV businesses table within the comparative segmental reporting to be included
in the 2021 annual financial statements will be restated in order to reflect the above error.

33

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

16. RELATED PARTIES
During the first half of 2021, there have been no related party transactions that have materially affected the financial position or